

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

**Registry:** New York

**Registrar:** Isaac Endeley

## AGUILAR VALLE

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## ORDER

## **ON CASE MANAGEMENT**

**Counsel for Applicant:** George G. Irving

**Counsel for Respondent:** 

Isavella Maria Vasilogeorgi, DAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Marcos Zunino, DAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NY/2022/033 Order No. 023 (NY/2024)

#### Introduction

1. By Judgment No. UNDT/2024/007 dated 26 February 2024, the Tribunal granted the application on liability and stated that a written Order on the parties' further submissions on remedies and costs would follow.

#### Consideration

2. After having closely perused the case file, the Tribunal finds that additional documentation is required for rendering the judgment on remedies and costs.

3. This documentation concerns: (a) the Applicant's employment contracts with the Organization after separating from United Nations Development Programme in Bolivia, (b) all the Applicant's employment-related actual net salaries/incomes, including from consultancies or other temporary and/or one-time engagements, after the termination of his appointment with the Organization, and (c) if the Applicant has been unsuccessful in finding new employment, documentation for the Applicant's employment seeking efforts, such as job applications.

4. In light of the above,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

5. By **4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 14 March 2024**, the Applicant is to file (a) the documentation requested in para. 3, and (b) his closing statement on remedies and costs, which is to be five pages maximum, using font Times New Roman, font size 12 and 1.5 line spacing;

6. By **4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 28 March 2024**, the Respondent is to file his closing statement responding to the Applicant's closing statement at a maximum

Case No. UNDT/NY/2022/033 Order No. 023 (NY/2024)

length of five pages, using font Times New Roman, font size 12 and 1.5 line spacing;

7. By **4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 2 April 2024**, the Applicant may file his final observations, if any, responding to the Respondent's closing statement. This submission must be a maximum of two pages, using font Times New Roman, font size 12 and 1.5 line spacing. It must be solely based on previously filed pleadings and evidence, and no new pleadings or evidence are allowed at this stage.

8. Unless otherwise ordered, on receipt of the latest of the aforementioned statements or at the expiration of the provided time limits, the Tribunal will adjudicate on the matter and deliver Judgment based on the papers filed on record.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda Dated this 28<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024

Entered in the Register on this 28th day of February 2024

(Signed)

Isaac Endeley, Registrar, New York